

Nos. 16-55727 & 16-55786

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
in his official capacity as the Attorney General of California,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation,
Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, and Free Speech Coalition
in Support of Petition for Rehearing *En Banc***

MICHAEL BOOS
CITIZENS UNITED
1006 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Washington, D.C. 20003

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
Citizens United and
Citizens United Foundation*

October 5, 2018

HERBERT W. TITUS*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorney for Amici Curiae

*Attorney of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. THE PANEL ERRONEOUSLY DISREGARDED THE SUPREME COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT PRECEDENTS THAT GOVERN CALIFORNIA’S CHARITABLE SOLICITATION LAWS AND PRACTICES. | 2 |
| A. The Panel Misstated California’s Interest Justifying Its Donor Disclosure Regulation. | 2 |
| B. This Case Concerns Charitable Solicitations, Not Charitable Fraud. | 4 |
| C. Conditioning the Right to Engage in Charitable Solicitations Upon the Annual Filing of the IRS Form 990 Schedule B Violates the First Amendment. | 7 |
| D. The Panel Ignored the Supreme Court Jurisprudence on Prior Restraint. | 10 |
| II. THE PANEL UTTERLY FAILED TO APPLY THE LONG-ESTABLISHED FIRST AMENDMENT DOCTRINE OF ANONYMITY TO THE CASE. | 13 |
| III. THE PANEL IGNORED THE VERY REAL RISK OF RETALIATION BY HIGHLY POLITICAL STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION. | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------------|
| UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | |
| Amendment I. | 4, <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| Cal. Gov. Code § 12585. | 5 |
| CASES | |
| <u>ACLU v. Heller</u> , 378 F.3d 979 (9 th Cir. 2004). | 13 |
| <u>AFPF v. Harris</u> , 809 F.3d 536 (9 th Cir. 2015). | 6, 20 |
| <u>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</u> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999). | 13 |
| <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). | 16 |
| <u>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</u> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018). | 18 |
| <u>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</u> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003). | 3, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).. | 13 |
| <u>Near v. Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).. | 12 |
| <u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988). | 7, 12 |
| <u>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984). | 7, 12 |
| <u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 US. 60 (1960). | 13 |
| <u>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</u> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).. | 7, 12 |
| <u>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</u> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).. | 11, <i>passim</i> |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| “California attorney general seeing gains in war on Trump policies,” <i>Marin Independent Journal</i> (July 22, 2018). | 19 |
| M. Curnutte, “U.S. Sen. Kamala Harris, potential presidential candidate in ‘20, to speak in Cincinnati,” <i>The Cincinnati Enquirer</i> (Sept. 30, 2018). | 19 |

A. Damron, “Democratic Senators Send Fundraising Emails During Kavanaugh Hearing,” *The Washington Free Beacon* (Sept. 4, 2018). . . 19

B. Everett and K. Cheney, “Ex-Democratic staffer charged with posting senators’ private info,” *Politico* (Oct. 3, 2018). 20

D. Hakim & V. Wang, “Eric Schneiderman Resigns as New York Attorney General Amid Assault Claims by 4 Women,” *The New York Times* (May 7, 2018). 18

F.A. Monti, “What Kind of Watchdog? The Role of the State Attorney General in Nonprofit Oversight,” *Inside Philanthropy* (July 28, 2015). 18
